Trade and other payables 7,927,106 6,350,371

Short term borrowings 2,532,712 504,975

Lease liabilities 2,519,597 -

12,979,415 6,855,346

(a)  Market risk

(i)  Foreign exchange risk

99.9% of the Group’s sales are denominated in the functional currency, whilst approximately 80% of costs are
denominated in the Group’s functional currency.

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, expressed in USD, was as follows:

30 June 2020
US$

30 June 2019
US$

Cash and cash equivalents 785,806 1,303,521

Trade receivables 174,336 234,239

Trade payables (131,081) (72,105)

Provisions (39,541) (911,076)

Income tax - (759)

Net exposure 789,520 553,820

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Cogstate Ltd Annual Report 2020   69

Sensitivity

At 30 June 2020, had the US Dollar moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant and
based on a base rate of US$1.00 = $A1.4558 and US$1.00 = EUR0.8890 and US$1.00 = $CAD1.3667, post tax profit
and equity would have been affected as follows:

POST TAX PROFIT/(LOSS) EQUITY

Higher/(lower)
2020 US$

Higher/(lower)
2019 US$

Higher/(lower)
2020 US$

Higher/(lower)
2019 US$

USD:AUD+10%  (402,665)  (489,987)  (402,665)  (489,987)

USD:EUR+10%  (3,821)  (5,459)  (3,821)  (5,459)

USD:CAD+10%  (11,663)  (1,871)  (11,663)  (1,871)

TOTAL  (418,149)  (497,317)  (418,149)  (497,317)

USD:AUD-10%  402,665  489,987  402,665  489,987

USD:EUR-10%  3,821  5,459  3,821  5,459

USD:CAD-10%  11,663  1,871  11,663  1,871

TOTAL  418,149  497,317  418,149  497,317

Note: 2019 has been restated to reflect the sensitivity movement compared to the balance restatement reported in the
FY2019 Annual Report.

Management believes that the balance date risk exposures are representative of the risk exposure inherent in the
financial instruments.

(ii)  Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s cash on hand and short term deposits
which are subject to varying interest rates.

At balance date the Group had the following mix of financial assets exposed to Australian variable interest rate risk
shown in USD.